in prind

## Agreement for permanent deposition of archival material

Done and signed at April 2016

Between

Dr. Leslie Stuart

202 North Juanita Avenue

Redondo Beach, CA 90277

(Hereinafter - "The depositor")

And between the Israel State Archives - Prime Minister's Office

3 Kaplan St., Hakirya, Jerusalem 91950, Israel

Represented by Mrs. Ruti Avramovitz, the Deputy to the Chief

Archivist

(Hereinafter -"The state Archives" or "The Archives")

## WHEREAS

The depositor declares that he is the owner and the holder of a collection of 54 photographs depicting his father Mr. Israel Rubin Zakalik in the land of Israel (The British Mandate Period) Between 1925-1937, as detailed in appendix A of this agreement, (Hereinafter - "the Collection") and is interested to permanently deposit digital images of these photographs, including Meta data and lists related to them (Hereinaster - "the Archival Material") in the State Archives in accordance with this agreement.

## AND WHEREAS

The depositor, the son of the person depicted in the photographs, (Mr. Israel Rubin Zakalik), declares that he legally inherited the collection from his father, and that he is the sole owner of the collection and any rights including copyrights belonging to it.

## AND WHEREAS

The State Archives agrees to accept the Archival material for a permanent deposit.

Therefore, in consideration of the foregoing, which shall be an integral part hereof, the parties have agreed to enter into this agreement on the following terms and conditions:

- 1. Without limiting the generality of this agreement unless otherwise explicitly stated in it, the terms of this agreement regarding rules of saving the archival material, exposure for public inspection, copying, photographing and / or processing in electronically or any other way and any other use of it, are in addition to the provisions of the <u>Archives Law, 5715 1955</u> (hereinafter "the Archives law"), and the <u>archives regulations (inspection of archival material deposited in the archives), 2010</u> (hereinafter "inspection regulations") rather than detract from them.
- 2. A) The depositor will deposit the archival material in the State Archives, together with the curriculum vitae and other information regarding the subject of the photographs such as: date of birth, date of death, years of activity and main roles.
  - B) The Archives will integrate the metadata sent by the depositor with the images, and will display the images and the metadata on its website.
  - C) The collection's title will be chosen by the depositor.
- 3. A) The depositor shall have the right to offer copies of the collection to any person, any institution and for any use.

M.

- B) It is clear by both sides to this agreement that the State Archives may give a permit to use the images for any kind of usages, free of charge, subject to the general permit conditions described in the Archives website, and that include, among others, the following conditions:
  - a. Copying, distributing, positioning for public inspection and broadcasting the images in any media or format is permitted.
  - b. Creating a derivative work, and in particular distortion, or any other action that might harm the name or dignity of the original or the creator or the Archives is forbidden.
  - c. Issuance of secondary permits is forbidden.
  - d. The requirement to give credit by mentioning the subject of depositor's name, the name of the collection and the State Archives.
- C) It is clarified that nothing in this paragraph derogates from the right of the State Archives to use the archival material or part of it, for the purpose of holding an exhibition and / or the production of a book / any advertising which is by itself or through / in cooperation with other parties at any time.
- 4. Materials listed in the list included in Appendix A to this agreement are documents that are not limited or confidential, and are open and exposed for public inspection in accordance with the rules and regulations set forth in paragraph 3 above and to the rules in force in the archives.
- 5. The State Archives undertakes to take all measures required by law and according to the procedures of the Archives, to preserve and conserve the archival material. Subject to this, the depositor shall have no claim, demand of payment or compensation due to harm, loss and damage, if and to the extent that caused to the archival material deposited in the Archives.

At a

Signed by

The Depositor

The Depositor

The Deputy to the Chief Archivist

On April 11, 2016

In Jerusalem, Israel
On April 14 2016